BEFORE THE PRESIDING DISCIPLINARY JUDGE

IN THE MATTER OF A MEMBER OF THE STATE BAR OF ARIZONA,

MILES MAESTAS, Bar No. 024464

Respondent

PDJ 2021-9105

FINAL JUDGMENT AND ORDER

[State Bar No. 21-1639]

FILED DECEMBER 21, 2021

The Presiding Disciplinary Judge accepted the parties' Agreement for Discipline by Consent submitted pursuant to Rule 57(a), Ariz. R. Sup. Ct.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Respondent, MILES MAESTAS, Bar No. 024464, is reprimanded for his conduct in violation of the Arizona Rules of Professional Conduct, as outlined in the consent documents.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Respondent is placed on probation for a period of one (1) year under the following terms:

- Continuing Legal Education ("CLE"): In addition to annual MCLE requirements, Respondent shall complete the following CLE programs within 90 days from the date of service of the final judgment and order: a) Candor, Courtesy and Confidences and
 - b) Wait Wait Don't Lawyer Me.

Respondent shall provide the State Bar Compliance Monitor with evidence of

completion of the program(s) by providing a copy of handwritten notes and

certificate of completion. Respondent shall contact the Compliance Monitor at

602-340-7258 to make arrangements to submit this evidence. Respondent shall

be responsible for the cost of the CLE.

Respondent shall commit no further violations of the Rules of Professional

Conduct.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Respondent shall pay the costs and expenses of

the State Bar of Arizona in the amount of \$1,200.00, within 30 days from the date of service

of this order. There are no costs or expenses incurred by the Office of the Presiding

Disciplinary Judge in these proceedings.

DATED this 21st day of December, 2021.

<u>Margaret H. Downie</u>

Margaret H. Downie

Presiding Disciplinary Judge

Copies of the foregoing emailed

this 21st day of December, 2021, to:

Jessica L. Beckwith

Lewis Brisbois Bisgaard & Smith LLP

2929 N. Central Avenue, Suite 1700

Phoenix Plaza Tower II

Phoenix, AZ 85012-2761

111001117, 112 05012-2701

Email: jessica.beckwith@lewisbrisbois.com

Respondent's Counsel

2

Craig D. Henley Senior Bar Counsel State Bar of Arizona 4201 N. 24th Street, Suite 100 Phoenix, Arizona 85016-6266 Email: <u>LRO@staff.azbar.org</u>

by: SHunt